Trade and other accounts receivable 26,063 56,151 21,025 1,897 94 105,230
Cash and bank deposits 30,007 62,496 3,178 165 785 96,631

56,113 118,772 24,203 2,062 879 202,029

Subordinated Loan - 46,827 - - - 46,827
Borrowings and interest payable - 73,290 45,460 - - 118,750
Trade and other accounts payable 36,464 12,005 8,443 71 121 57,104

36,464 132,122 53,903 71 121 222,681

As at 31 December 2019 UAH USD EUR RUB Other  Total

Other non-current assets 131 125 - - - 256
Trade and other accounts receivable 41,048 53,372 23,094 2,717 24 120,255
Cash and bank deposits 33,619 158,512 31,404 32,162 451 256,148

74,798 212,009 54,498 34,879 475 376,659

Subordinated Loan - 42,462 - - - 42,462
Borrowings and interest payable - 419,009 - - - 419,009
Trade and other accounts payable 35,965 8,064 15,144 500 45 59,718

35,965 469,535 15,144 500 45 521,189

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended
31 December 2020

High / low limits of change
in currency exchange rate, %

Effect on
profit before tax

Effect on
other comprehensive income

USD/UAH +15.00% 45,599 (93,752)
EUR/UAH +16.00% 10,106 (7,274)
RUB/UAH +20.00% 391 -
EUR/USD +10.00% (21,400) -

USD/UAH -12.00% (36,479) 75,001
EUR/UAH -14.00% (8,843) 6,364
RUB/UAH -16.00% (313) -
EUR/USD -9.00% 19,260 -

INTERPIPE HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(in US dollars and in thousands)

68

For the year ended
31 December 2019

High / low limits of change
in currency exchange rate, %

Effect on
profit before tax

Effect on
other comprehensive income

USD/UAH +14.00% 30,676 (129,422)
EUR/UAH +15.00% 16,616 -
RUB/UAH +16.00% 5,489 -
EUR/USD +8.00% (7,456) -

USD/UAH -11.00% (24,102) 101,689
EUR/UAH -13.00% (14,401) -
RUB/UAH -14.00% (4,803) -
EUR/USD -8.00% 7,456 -

Cash flow hedging of the future intragroup revenues

On 1 January 2014 a portion of future monthly intragroup export revenues expected to be received in USD and EUR over the period

[…]

Performance Sharing Fee - - 85,299 - 85,299
Lease liability 346 281 1,034 - 1,661
Interest payable 209 - - - 209
Trade and other accounts payable 57,104 - - - 57,104

57,659 281 216,923 - 274,863

As at 31 December 2019 Less than 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Subordinated loan - - - 69,204 69,204
New Notes - 31,692 420,586 - 452,278
New WC Loans - 23,943 - - 23,943
Exit Fee - - 40,000 - 40,000
Performance Sharing Fee - - - 123,500 123,500
Lease liability 431 264 1,776 - 2,471
Interest payable 986 - - - 986
Trade and other accounts payable 59,718 - - - 59,718

61,135 55,899 462,362 192,704 772,100

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations (Note 19). The
Group’s policy is to manage its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the annualised sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended 31 December 2020
High / low limits of change

in interest rate, %
Effect

on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 520
Interest rate +1% (520)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 High / low limits of change
in interest rate, %

Effect
on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 3,317
Interest rate +1% (3,317)

Credit risk

INTERPIPE HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(in US dollars and in thousands)

70

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Group to significant concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of bank
deposits (Notes 15 and 17) and trade and other accounts receivable (Note 14).

Cash in banks is placed with the financial institutions, which are considered to have minimal risk of default at the time of deposit.

31 December 2020 31 December 2019
As rated by Fitch:

AA 3,764 8,806
   A 33,063 167,422

BBB 675 1,431